
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 9th January, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for either
[...]
ent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 5 
December 2017 and to deal with any matters arising.
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01570/FUL -  CENTENARY QUAY, VICTORIA 
ROAD (Pages 9 - 88)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00750/FUL - 128-130 WEST END ROAD (Pages 89 - 
120)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

Friday, 29 December 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 37 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (except item 43) (Vice-Chair), 
Barnes-Andrews (except item 43), Claisse (except item 43), Hecks, 
Murphy and Wilkinson

42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 24 November 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

43. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00983/FUL - 133 PORTSWOOD ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a 5-storey building containing 2 retail units on the ground floor and 64x self-
contained student flats on upper floors with associated cycle/refuse storage, following 
demolition of existing building.

Mr Buckle, Jane Jamesan, Sue Giles, Susan Swallow, Hilary Jackson, Verena 
Coleman(local residents/ objecting), Richard Buntan (applicant), Mandana Ghayar 
(architect), and Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, O’Neill and Savage (ward 
councillors objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The presenting officer reported that the Panel would be required to confirm a Habitats 
Regulation Assessment (HRA) for the development.  The Panel also noted that 
additional technical conditions would be required to be added to the application in 
regard to ecological mitigations and the use of the roof terrace, if the item was 
approved.

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was lost.

A further motion to refuse planning approval for the reasons set out below, was then 
proposed by Councillor Hecks and seconded by Councillor Murphy. 

RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Hecks, Murphy and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillors Denness

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 38 -

RESOLVED that the Panel 

(i) Confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment, circulated as additional 
information; and 

(ii) refused planning permission for the reasons set out below.

Reasons for Refusal

Overdevelopment, scale, bulk and massing

The proposed development due to its excessive density, height, bulk and resultant 
massing in comparison with neighbouring buildings, and overall site coverage results in 
an overdevelopment of the site which, along with the chosen external appearance, has 
been assessed as being out of character and context with the local area. As such, the 
proposal is contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1, SDP7, SDP9 and H7, H13 of the 
amended Local Plan Review (Adopted 2015) and policy CS5 and CS13 of the amended 
LDF Core Strategy (Adopted 2015) as supported by the relevant sections of the 
Council's approved Residential Design Guide (2006), namely 3.2, 3.6.8, 3.7.11, 3.9.5-
3.9.6 and 3.10.

Failure to enter into S106 agreement
In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement, the proposals fail to 
mitigate against their direct impacts and do not, therefore, satisfy the provisions of 
Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2015) as 
supported by the Council's Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(2013) in the following ways:-

(i) Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of the 
site which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in highway 
terms have not been secured in accordance with Policies CS18, CS19, and 
CS25 of the Southampton Core Strategy (2015) and the adopted Developer 
Contributions SPD (2013);

(ii) In lieu of an affordable housing contribution from the student residential block 
an undertaking by the developer that only students in full time higher 
education be permitted to occupy the identified blocks and that the provider is 
a member of the Southampton Accreditation Scheme for Student Housing 
(SASSH) (or equivalent) in accordance with Local Plan Policy H13(v) this has 
not been secured;

(iii) In the absence of Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan 
committing to adopting local labour and employment initiatives, both during 
and pos
[...]
mission, approval and 
implementation of a CCTV network that can be linked into and/or accessed 
by the Council and its partners, with contributions towards community safety 
associated with the needs of the late night commercial uses;

(xii) In the absence of a mechanism for securing the submission, approval and 
implementation of a Carbon Management Plan setting out how the carbon 
neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions from the 
development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of the Core 
Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).

NOTE: Councillors Barnes- Andrews, Claisse and Savage withdrew from the Panel for 
this Item to make a presentation as a Ward Councillor.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
DATE: 9th January 2018 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre

Main Agenda 
Item Number

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address

5 SH DEL 15 17/01570/FUL
Centenary Quay, Victoria 
Road 

6 AG DEL 15 17/00750/FUL
128-130 West End Road

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection

Case Officers:
SH – Stephen Harrison
AG – Andy Gregory

Page 5

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Report of Planning & Development Manager

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Index of Documents referred to in the preparation of reports on Planning 

Applications:
Background Papers

1. Documents specifically related to the application

(a) Application forms, plans, supporting documents, reports and covering 
letters

(b) Relevant planning history
(c) Response to consultation requests
(d) Representations made by interested parties

2. Statutory Plans

(a) Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and New Forest National Park 
Minerals and 
[...]
on Policy - HCC
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 8



 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 9th January 2018
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & 

Development

Application address:                
Part of Former Vosper Thornycroft, Site and Waterfront, Southampton 

Proposed development:
Re-development of the site to provide an industrial building for the manufacture and testing 
of prototype wind turbine composite blades (Class B1(b) and B2 - 24 hour operation) with 
ancillary office accommodation, storage, access and parking, landscaping and fencing; 
including replacement means of enclosure along Wharf Road (total floor space of 11,633 
square metres) (Major Environmental Impact Assessment Development follows 
permissions 08/00629/FUL and 16/01108/FUL).

Application 
number

17/01570/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Stephen Harrison Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

08.01.2018
ETA Expected

Ward Woolston

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received and the 
scheme is of strategic 
importance to the 
economic growth of 
the city.

Ward Councillors Cllr Blatchford
Cllr Hammond
Cllr Payne

Referred to Panel 
by:

N/A Reason: N/A

 
Applicant: 
Oceanic Estates (Woolston) Ltd

Agent: 
Quayside Architects - FAO Mr Neil Holmes

Recommendation 
Summary

1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulations Assessment; 
and,

2. Delegate to Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & 
Development to grant planning permission subjec
[...]
Page 10



 

2. Delegate to the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & Development to grant 
conditional planning permission subject to:

o No objections being received from the Council’s Highways Officer, following 
consultation with Hampshire County Council, to the amended Transport 
Assessment (December 2017) with particular regard to the off-site abnormal 
loads and associated routing to the motorway;

o Agreement of an alternative enforceable trigger for the delivery of pontoons 
and berths for historic ships and a possible water taxi (currently linked to 
buildings P3 and L, which would no longer form part of the scheme if this 
proposed layout is acceptable) secured through the s.106 associated with 
extant permission 08/00389/OUT;

o The submission of a telecoms, wind and microclimate assessment and 
scheme of mitigation for dealing with any undue risks caused by this tall 
building; and. 

o the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

i. Either a s.278 Agreement to undertake agreed works within the highway or a 
financial contribution and other highway obligations, including Traffic Regulation 
Orders (where necessary) towards site specific transport improvements in the 
vicinity of the site in line with policies SDP4 and TI2 of the City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted 
LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013) linked to those works agreed under 08/00629/FUL 
with additional works to Wharf Road to accommodate larger vehicles;

ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer;

iii. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to adopting  
local labour and employment initiatives, both during and post construction, in 
accordance with Policies CS24 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

iv. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with Policy CS20 
of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013);

v. Submission and implementation of a Construction Traffic Management Plan;

vi. Submission and implementation of an Operational Phase Lorry Routing 
Agreement to limit HGV traffic within residential streets;

vii. Submission and implementation of a Staff Travel Plan; and

viii. A public art scheme to comply with s.6.4 of the Council’s adopted Developer 
Contributions SPD (April 2013)

Page 11



 

3. In the event that the additional information and/or legal agreement is not completed 
or progressing within a reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel, the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and Development will be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an extension of time agreement has 
been entered into.

4. That the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary.

Background

In April 2017 the Planning & Rights of Way Panel resolved to grant the following 
development on part of the Marine Employment Quarter (MEQ) in Woolston:

Redevelopment of the site to provide industrial building (Class B2 - 24 hour operation) with 
ancillary office/research and development accommodation, storage, access and parking 
(total floor space of 3,147 square metres) (Environmental Impact Assessment Development 
follows permission 08/00629/FUL)

Planning permission (LPA ref: 16/01
[...]
es 
(Class B1(b) and B2 - 24 hour operation) with ancillary office 
accommodation, storage, access and parking, landscaping and fencing; 
including replacement means of enclosure along Wharf Road (total floor 
space of 11,616 square metres) (Major Environmental Impact 
Assessment Development follows permissions 08/00629/FUL and 
16/01108/FUL).

HRA completion date: 31/10/2017

HRA completed by:

Lindsay McCulloch
Planning Ecologist
Southampton City Council
Lindsay.mcculloch@southampton.gov.uk

Summary

The site is currently cleared ground have formerly been part of a shipyard.  The project being 
assessed would lead to the provision of industrial buildings located immediately adjacent to the 
Solent and Dorset Coast potential Special Protection Area (pSPA) and180m to the north of a 
section of the Solent and Southampton Water SPA/Ramsar site.  Atlantic salmon, a feature of 
interest of the River Itchen Special Area of Conservation (SAC) which is located 4.4km to the 
north of the development, pass the site on route to and from breeding grounds in the upper 
reaches of the river.

Construction and operational stage impacts are possible for the Solent and Southampton Water 
SPA/Ramsar site and the River Itchen SAC.  Mitigation measures were identified in an 
appropriate assessment of the outline planning application in 2008.  These measures were 
secured through planning conditions and have been successfully implemented on earlier stages 
of the development.

The findings of the initial assessment concluded that a significant effect was possible. A detailed 
appropriate assessment was therefore conducted on the proposed development. Following 
consideration of a number of avoidance and mitigation measures designed to remove any risk of 
a significant effect on the identified European sites, it has been concluded that the significant 
effects which are likely in association with the proposed development can be overcome.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



2

Sectio
[...]
nd Rosie Johnson (local residents objecting), 
Councillors Bogle and Fitzhenry (City Councillors objecting) Harry Hutchinson, 
Robert Sanders and Paul Hayden (applicant), Simon Read (architect), and 
Councillor Payne (Ward Councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

Officers agreed to adjust the delegation set out as recommendation (iv) below to 
ensure that any adjustment to the operating times would return to Panel for 
consideration.  The Panel were concerned around the range of activities that could 
be undertaken within the area known as the “Yard Work Zone” and requested that 
this and the hours that work could be undertaken be conditioned as set below.  The 
Panel also requested that the permitted hours of external working for the wharf and 
cranes area outside of the ‘Yard Work Zone’ be amended to prevent the 1 day a 
week set out within the conditions becoming 2 consecutive days over 2 weeks.  In 
addition the Panel requested an amendment to the condition relating to cycle 
parking.  

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission

FOR:  Councillors Denness, Coombs, Claisse, L Harris and Hecks
AGAINST:  Councillor Barnes-Andrews
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Mintoff

Page 81

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



 

RESOLVED that the Panel:
(i)  confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.

(ii)  Delegated approval to the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager to grant planning permission subject to any amendments set 
out below and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

a.  Either a s.278 Agreement to undertake agreed works within the highway or a 
financial contribution and other highway obligations, including Traffic Regulation 
Orders (where necessary) towards site specific transport improvements in the vicinity 
of the site in line with policies SDP4 and TI2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (as amended 2015), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core 
Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations 
(September 2013) linked to those works agreed under 08/00629/FUL with additional 
works to Wharf Road to accommodate larger vehicles;

b.  Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer;

c.  Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 
adopting  local labour and employment initiatives, both during and post construction, 
in accordance with Policies CS24 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

d.  The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with Policy CS20 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013);

e.  Submission and implementation of a Construction Traffic Management Plan;

f.  Submission and implementation of an Operational Phase Lorry Routing 
Agreement to limit HGV traffic within residential streets; and

g.  Submission and implementation of a Staff Travel Plan

(iii)  In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service Lead 
– Planning, Infrastructure and Development will be authorised to refuse permission 
on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section
[...]
hicular Access
MSA18 Woolston Riverside

Supplementary Planning Guidance 

Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance

The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013)

Page 85

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 09th January 2018
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and 

Development.

Application address:  
128-130 West End Road, Southampton

Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 10 x 3-bed, 2-storey dwellings with 
accommodation in roof space, in a terrace block of 5, a terrace block of 3 and 2 x semi-
detached, with associated car port, parking and cycle/refuse storage, following 
demolition of existing public house (amended description).
Application 
number

17/00750/FUL Application type Major Dwellings

Case officer Andrew Gregory Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

Over Ward Harefield

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Five or more letters of 
objections have been 
received and a Panel 
referral request from 
Cllr Letts. 

Ward Councillors Cllr Daniel Fitzhenry
Cllr Valerie Laurent
Cllr Peter Baillie

 
Applicant: MHH Poole Ltd Agent: Aspire Architects Ltd

Recommendation Summary Delegate conditional approval to the Service 
Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development. 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

Reason for granting Planning Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The pub was marketed for freehold sale for 6 months 
without any interest from existing pub operators and no bid was made by the community 
interest group durin
[...]
nning Obligations 
(September 2013);

ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer.

iii. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on European designated nature 
conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

iv. Employment and Skills Plan to secure training and employment initiatives. 

2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the service lead – 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development will be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an 
extension of time agreement has been entered into.

3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, vary 
and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. 

Background 
Savills were instructed to dispose of the Big Cheese Public House on behalf of Green King 
PLC in July 2016. Green King took the decision to dispose of the asset because of 
declining return and because a re-branding exercise (Hungry Horse) had failed to improve 
turnover and profitability. The premises was marketed between July 2016 and December 
2016 for freehold sale and as having potential for retail conversion and residential 
redevelopment opportunity. During this period, three acceptable offers were received, all 

Page 90



 

from residential developers. The pub was closed in February 2017 and sold for £651,000 
to a residential developer, £51,0000 over the guide price.  

Asset of Community Value
The Localism Act was introduced in November 2011 and gave communities a chance to 
save assets that are

Minutes of the meeting


- 40 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Claisse, Hecks, Murphy and Houghton

Apologies: Councillors Wilkinson

44. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Wilkinson 
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Houghton to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 5th December 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

46. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01570/FUL -  CENTENARY QUAY, VICTORIA ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Re-development of the site to provide an industrial building for the manufacture and 
testing of prototype wind turbine composite blades (Class B1(b) and B2 - 24 hour 
operation) with ancillary office accommodation, storage, access and parking, 
landscaping and fencing; including replacement means of enclosure along Wharf Road 
(total floor space of 11,633 square metres) (Major Environmental Impact Assessment 
Development follows permissions 08/00629/FUL and 16/01108/FUL).

Clive Hillman, Annette McCall, Charles Pickering, James Burton, Hayley Burgess, Tony 
Luckhurst, Simon Reyner (local residents/ objecting), Mark Noonan, Robert Sanders, 
Harry Hutchinson (applicant), Simon Read (architect), Councillors Hammond and 
Payne (Ward Councillors/ objecting) and Councillor Letts were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted the comments of Councillor Fitzhenry regarding the scale and 
massing of the development.  

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.



- 41 -

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Hecks and Savage
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse and Houghton
ABSTAINED: Councillors Barnes-Andrews and Murphy

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.

(ii) Delegated approval to the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager to grant planning permission subject to: 

 No objections being received from the Council’s Highways Officer, 
following consultation with Hampshire County Council, to the amended 
Transport Assessment (December 2017) with particular regard to the off-
site abnormal loads and associated routing to the motorway;

 Agreement of an alternative enforceable trigger for the delivery of 
pontoons and berths for historic ships and a possible water taxi (currently 
linked to buildings P3 and L, which would no longer form part of the 
scheme if this proposed layout is acceptable) secured through the s.106 
associated with extant permission 08/00389/OUT;

 The submission of a telecoms, wind and microclimate assessment and 
scheme of mitigation for dealing with any undue risks caused by this tall 
building; and 

 the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:
i. Either a s.278 Agreement to undertake agreed works within the 

highway or a financial contribution and other highway obligations, 
including Traffic Regulation Orders (where necessary) towards site 
specific transport improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with 
policies SDP4 and TI2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (as amended 2015), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted 
SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013) linked to 
those works agreed under 08/00629/FUL with additional works to 
Wharf Road to accommodate larger vehicles;

ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage 
to the adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is 
repaired by the developer;

iii. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan 
committing to adopting  local labour and employment initiatives, 
both during and post construction, in accordance with Policies 
CS24 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as 
amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013);

iv. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon 
Management Plan setting out how carbon neutrality will be 
achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions from the 
development will be mitigated in accordance with Policy CS20 of 



- 42 -

the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 
2013);

v. Submission and implementation of a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan;

vi. Submission and implementation of an Operational Phase Lorry 
Routing Agreement to limit HGV traffic within residential streets;

vii. Submission and implementation of a Staff Travel Plan; and
viii. A public art scheme to comply with s.6.4 of the Council’s adopted 

Developer Contributions SPD (April 2013)
(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 

following the Panel meeting, the Service Lead- Planning Infrastructure and 
Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to 
secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.

(iv) That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.

47. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00750/FUL - 128-130 WEST END ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 10 x 3-bed, 2-storey dwellings with 
accommodation in roof space, in a terrace block of 5, a terrace block of 3 and 2 x semi-
detached, with associated car port, parking and cycle/refuse storage, following 
demolition of existing public house (amended description).

Allan Lloyd, Michelle Baker, Andrea Fox (local residents/ objecting), David Bevan 
(agent), and Councillor Letts (objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

The Panel considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put 
to the vote the recommendation was lost.

A further motion to refuse to delegate planning permission for the reasons set out below 
was then proposed by Councillor Denness and seconded by Councillor Hecks was 
carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

1. Site Overdevelopment
The proposed redevelopment represents an overdevelopment of the site by reason of a 
residential layout and design that fails to respond to the established pattern of 
development within the locality, is reliant upon a significant amount of building and 
hardstanding (in excess of 50% of the site), fails to meet the Council’s standards in 
respect of useable amenity space; particularly in respect of Units 1-3, but also in terms 
of usability for Units 8-10 given the boundary planting and subsequent shade, and which 



- 43 -

proposes car parking in close proximity to the main living space of Units 8-10 to the 
detriment of these residents’ amenity in terms of noise, disturbance and headlight glare.  
As such, the application is considered to fail the requirements of Local Plan Review 
(Amended 2015) policies SDP1(i) and SDP7 as supported by Policy CS13 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2015) and the relevant 
paragraphs from the Council’s approved Residential Design Guide SPD (2006); with 
particular reference to sections 3.9 and 4.4 and paragraph 2.3.14.

2. Lack of Section 106 agreement to secure planning obligations.
In the absence of a Section 106 agreement the development fails to mitigate its impact 
in the following areas:
i  Contributions towards site specific transport improvements in the vicinity of the site 

in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as 
amended 2015) Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as 
amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Developer Contributions (April 
2013); and

ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer; and

iii. Contributions or otherwise towards a scheme of measures that mitigate against the 
impacts of the development on the Solent Special Protection Area as required by 
LDF Core Strategy (Amended 2015) policies CS22 and CS25; and

iv. An Employment Training and Skills Plan to secure local employment initiatives 
during the construction phase as required by LDF Core Strategy Policy CS24.


